
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMIAMI PARTNERS, LTD.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SONIA ESCOBIO O'DONNELL
STEPHAN I. VOUDRIS
JORDEN BURT LLP
777 Brickell Avenue
Suite 500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-2600

DEXTER W. LEHTINEN
Counsel of Record
LEHTINEN, VARGAS & REINER, P.A.
7700 North Kendall Drive
Suite 303
Miami, FL 33156
(305) 279-1166

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE DECISIONS IN <i>TAMIAMI III</i> AND <i>TAMIAMI IV</i> ARE IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS ON THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION ..	10
A. The Court Should Resolve The Conflict In The Circuits On Whether The Presence Of A Federal Question In The Underlying Claims In Arbitration Is Sufficient To Confer Jurisdiction	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. This Court Should Clarify Its Decision In <i>Moses H. Cone</i> And Resolve The Confusion That Exists As To Whether FAA § 4 Confers Jurisdiction If There Is An Underlying Federal Claim	14
2. The <i>Tamiami</i> Decisions' Drastic Expansion Of Federal Jurisdiction Is An Important Issue Of Federal Law That Should Be Reviewed By This Court	15
B. Even Assuming The Underlying Claim In Arbitration Was Relevant To The Jurisdictional Inquiry, The Eleventh Circuit's Decisions Incorrectly Found A Substantial Federal Question Based On A Statute That Confers No Express or Implied Right Of Action	17
1. Because The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Provides No Express Or Implied Right Of Action To Management Contractors Against Indian Tribes, There Is No Federal Question Jurisdiction	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The <i>Tamiami</i> Decisions Compound An Existing Intra-Circuit Conflict And Conflict With This Court's Decision In <i>Merrel Dow</i>	19
3. The waiver of sovereign immunity did not confer jurisdiction	21
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF THE TRIBAL COURT'S ORDERS STAYING THE ARBITRATION, AND SUBSEQUENTLY VACATING AN ARBITRATION AWARD, CONFLICTS WITH AN UNBROKEN LINE OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRING DEFERENCE TO TRIBAL LEGAL INSTITUTIONS	23
A. TPL Should Have Been Required To Exhaust Its Tribal Court Remedies Before Challenging Tribal Court Jurisdiction In Federal Court	24
B. The Eleventh Circuit Erred By Considering And Rejecting The Merits Of The Tribal Court Orders Staying Arbitration And Vacating The Arbitration Awards	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. This Case Affords This Court An Excellent Opportunity To Decide Whether A Tribal Court Clearly Has Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Tribal Member's Claims Against Non-Members Who Enter Into Consensual Business Relationships With The Tribe	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951) . . .	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Ayres v. General Motors</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Baltin v. Alaron Trading Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1466 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Bank One v. Shumake</i> , 281 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002)	24-25
<i>Bonner v. RCC Assoc., Inc.</i> , 679 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	27
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	18
<i>City of Detroit Pension Fund v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 26 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>City of Huntsville v. City of Madison</i> , 24 F.3d 169 (11th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	21
<i>Collins v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 103 F.3d 35 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Sanchez Espada</i> , 959 F. Supp. 73 (D.P.R. 1997)	12
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. Valenzuela Bock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	12, 15, 16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	19, 21
<i>Gibraltar P.R., Inc. v. Otoki Group, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Greenberg v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251, 258 (1916)	7
<i>Hartman v. Kickapoo Tribe Gaming Comm'n</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Kan. 2001)	17-18
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	7

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	passim
<i>Jimi Dev. Corp. v. Ute Mountain Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 930 F. Supp. 493 (D. Colo. 1996)	18
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13, 15
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	7, 16, 17
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	passim
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964)	7
<i>Minor v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	27, 28
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	i, 28-29
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989)	22
<i>PCS 2000 LP v. Romulus Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1998)	18-19
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Fitch</i> , 966 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Saxon Fin. Group Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 728 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	27
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Painters Local Union No. 109 Pension Fund</i> , 976 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Neb. 1996)	12
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Sarver</i> , 108 F.3d 92 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Weinhold</i> , 124 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	27
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	17
<i>Virgin Islands Hous. Auth. v. Coastal Gen. Constr. Servs. Corp.,</i> 27 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 19
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay,</i> 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Alcock,</i> 83 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Wilson v. Marchington,</i> 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8, 19
§ 682.02, Fla. Stat., <i>et seq.</i>	4
OTHER AUTHORITY	
S. Rep. 100 Cong., No. 100-446, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion And Final Judgment Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated And Filed April 15, 2002	1a
Appendix B — Order And Final Judgment Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida Dated And Filed March 12, 2001	7a
Appendix C — Order And Final Judgment Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida Dated And Filed June 12, 2001	46a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida Dated And Filed April 13, 2001	50a
Appendix E — Order Of The Miccosukee Tribal Court Dated September 16, 1993	52a
Appendix F — Order Of The Miccosukee Tribal Court Dated October 11, 1993	54a
Appendix G — Award And Decision Of Commercial Arbitration Tribunal Dated October 6, 1993	57a
Appendix H — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated And Filed June 7, 1999	74a

Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix I — Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida On Pending Motions Dated And Filed September 27, 1996	103a
Appendix J — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated August 16, 1995	110a
Appendix K — Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida On Defendants' Motions To Dismiss Dated, Decided And Filed February 28, 1994	167a
Appendix L — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated August 16, 1993	199a
Appendix M — Second Omnibus Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida Dated And Decided August 19, 1992	214a
Appendix N — Omnibus Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida Dated And Decided March 5, 1992	235a
Appendix O — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals Denying Petition(s) For Rehearing En Banc Filed June 24, 2002	246a

Appendices

	Page
Appendix P — Relevant Statute, 25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	248a
Appendix Q — Relevant Statute, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	266a
